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SUttWtny of NMlM* MHUei «
Ml— Territory

+
•BJ. Start Madhu LbUve:

Sr. lun Muohw LoM>:
Shri S. M. Banerjee;

Y   Atari Otwn r»nill<n:

Will the Minister of External Attain 'be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that both U.S.A. and U.S.S.R. have suggested stationing of the missiles of both conn*
■tries, with nuclear war-heads, on the Indian territory to make the guarantee against nucl®ar attack or threat of it
■“credible"; and

(b) whether Shri L. K. Jha, Secre-
■tary to th« Prime Minister was authorised by Government to indicate India’s tentative acceptance of the suggestion?

The Mbaister e t External ACab*
(Shri M. C. Chagla): (a) and (b). No,
Sir.
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Stall M. C. Ctagla: I think 1 have stated on the floor of this House more than once that the question of security is quite different from the question
.whether we sign the treaty or not. We had the discussion on this here the
•other day.

The question of signing the treaty or not signing the treaty depend* upon the merits of the treaty, apart from the question of security. The two must be kept apart. If the treaty is not acceptable to us, if it ia not in conformity with the UN resolution, if it doe*
not lead to general and comprehensive disarmament, if it impedes research for peaceful purpose*, we shall not consider the treaty acceptable.
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Shri M. C. Chagla: There has been no talk of any nuclear umbrella.
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Shri M. C. Ctaagla: My own impression is that Shastrjji did not say that he had ever discussed the question of a nuclear umbrella. It was put out |a
the British press... My impression is, and I speak subject to correct on...

Stall Nath Pal: We can help the hon.
Minister. Shastriji used (he word 'shield' and not ‘umbrella’.

Star! M. C. Ctaagla: I am talking of the nuclear umbrella.
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Stan M. c. Chaste: We are conakter-
ing that problem independently of fee treaty. I agree that it n t |«y important matter for u* to namely what our security «S In
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•gainst tbs possibility of Chinese nuclear attack or even Chinese nuclear blackmail; that is a matter of vital national importance.
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Shn S. Ml Banerjee: Thu hon. Minister has just referred to the agreement or the treaty. May I know whether before the treaty is signed, it is likely to be discussed in this House and the opinion of this House obtained?

Shri M. C. Chagla: The question of this agreement has been discussed in this House and in the other on more than two or three occasions and the Government of India have given certain assurances as to what the treaty should contain before we will consider signing it. We have also aaid that
•we will not take any decision unless we see the form and shape in which this treaty ultimately emerges. Today it is at a very preliminary stage. Our representative in Geneva bag made a statement setting out India’s case. But beyond that, the discussion of the draft treaty has not progressed.
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wiĵnr *rt%% «nt *r vs»ft

'ifr̂ T frUT I ?

Shri M. C. Chagla: I have read the reports in the papers that very likely China might be able to make use of or launch an ICBM. That increases the threat that we have from China.
I fully realise the grave situation.

As far as the question of telling other friendly countries of the situation In which we are placed is concerned, we are constantly pointing out that the explosion by the Chinese of a nuclear bomb .poses a very grave and very serious threat to India. As regards Government’s policy, it has been enunciated very often by the Prime Minister in this House and elsewhere that at present we have no intention of «*-
ploiding an atomic bomb.
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Siri Mt. C- Chagla: Yes, I am conscious of the fact that the draft that we have seen lays down curiously that any nation which has exploided a nuclear bomb before the 1* January 1966 is a nuclear power. The reermU that If the draft goes through ft tag form, it would mean that Chtoii*
t>6 a nuclwr nation l&d nW ■w*
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shown great restraint, will be * non-nuclear nation, that China will be under very few obligations and we would be under obligations. Therefore, the question my hon. friend has raised is a very important one which we are considering.
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Shrl M. C. Chagla: Apart from what appeared in the newspapers which I have read and hon. Members have read, we have no official information from our intelligence sources or from any other country officially as to the preparation by China of launching pads. A particular report in the newspapers says that such launching pads have been noticed in certain parts of China, which would indeed be a very serious threat to u>.

Aa regards my hon. friend's question as to what we are doing to allay the tear roused in the minds of our people, I full understand the apprehension he feds. I am sure my hon. colleague, the Defence Minister, is doing what be can to safeguard the security of our country.

Shrlamtt Saahila Bahalgi; The boa.
Minister ititcd that than is no connection between signing a treaty and security. X would like to know precisely what the signing of a treaty I*
meant cor. Is not tha treaty meant to enable us to become stranger and ensue the security of the nation? I would like to know whether every treaty which is signed is not meant to be either beneficial or harmful to security?

Shri M. C. Chagla: As I said, the main purpose of the non-proliferation treaty was to advance the cause of general and comprehensive disarmament by preventing proliferation, not merely by preventing non-nuclear countries from a quiring nuclear weapons, but also by compelling and obliging the nuclear Powers to freeze their stockpile, if not to reduce their stockpile. In that sense, it is bound up with security. This is the purpose of this treaty which is being discuss-sed. Pursuant to the United Nations resolution this committee was set up to advance the cause of disarmament.
The main purpose of the discussion that is going on is on the question of general and comprehensive disarmament.

Shrl Nath Pal: It was claimed on behalf of a spokesman of Government that two Secretaries at the Government and the External Affairs Minister made pilgrimages to the different capitals of the world firstly to Interpret and explain India's point of view, and secondly to geek clarifications. May I know why it was necessary for three, two senior officials and the Minister, to go? Does it reflect the usual confusion ia thinking on the part of Government? Was It aa Indication of petty rivalries and squabbles; if it was not, and it was Just a straight way of interpreting or explaining India’s point of view, what are the clariflcatkma thaee three dignitaries sought from the countries they visited and they themselves of-
lmd on our stand regarding not signing the treaty and our security; Z would like a comprehensive reply to my question.

Shri E C. Chagla: As regards lftr.
L» K. Jha’s visit, tt was ■pssMtaanr to enchant wtth srtMfW* jmrttfr powers Mni on the broad problem ot security of a non-nuclear Power which is at the same time also non-aligned. The question that he discussed was: what ij the security which, not merely India but non-aligned non. nuclear countries have against nuclear attack? There was no question ot seeking any guarantee. It w*s merely an exploratory visit, and he met certain people in different parts of the world. In Geneva, the position was quite different. Representatives of the United Nations who are n̂ the Eighteen-Member Committee waited on the Minister, and the question specifically of the treaty was discussed, not the question of security.

The Prime Minister and Minister ot Atomic Energy (Shrimati Kndlra
-Gandhi): I merely want to add one point. The hon. Member is so conscious of the squabbles and confusion in the ranks of the opposition that he thinks that that is the position here.
As far as we are concerned, there i*
no question «( any squabble or confusion of thinking.

Shri Nath Fai: Is that an explanation or just a counter-attack?
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Shri Nath Pal: I appreciate the rare repartee ikom the Prime Minister, but may I request her to shed some light on my question?

Skit M. C. Chagla: I thought I v—1 answered it- If there is any put that I have not answered, I shall be g!*d to answer.

Shri Nath Pal: He has offered to answer. The Foreign Minister, went, the Principal Private Secretary to the Prim Minister went, and the jhMlgn Secretary also went. Was II necessary Cor the three to go?

Could not one have done in these days of scarcity of foreign exchange which Mr. Morarji Desal throws in our face. What did they achieve? He did not reply to that. I accept the contention of the Prime Minister that there were no squabbles, no jealousies, ‘but let him answer my question.

Shrimati TirtaAwuri Slabs: Is it a fact that during the visit of one of the nominees of the Government of India, Mr. L». K. Jha, the Soviet Government and the United States of America had indicated that they are also likely to revise this non-proliferation treaty in its present form? Has any indication been given about that, and is that the reason why the talk about the stand of India on the non-proliferation treaty is being continued?

ghri M. C. Chagla: Mr. L. K. Jha -
in his tour of different countries was not discussing the merits or de-mlrits of the non-proliferation treaty. Hie function was specifically to ascertain from these countries what security would b non-aligned, non-nuclear country have if there was a nuclear attack. That was his specific function which he undertook to do in the .
♦.lie, that he had with various people in various countries.

V. S- Fighter Planes secured fey
Pakistan

+
•*74. Shri Indrajit Gupta:

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Slnha:

Will the Minister of Extern*! Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Pakistan has secured a new squadron of U.S. supplied fighter planes which ax» reputed to -e most sophisticated of their kind;

(b) whether India has protested̂
the Government of U.S.A. againstta*
supply of these planes» to PakfaAm*
and

(c) if so, the U.s. Gtfmia«H>n«B» action to India’s protest?

